development as at the transition date. The capitalization of borrowing costs will commence following the transition date.

 Presentation differences

Some financial statement line items are described differently under IFRS than they were under Canadian GAAP. These line items
(with Canadian GAAP descriptions in brackets) are:

 Deferred taxes (Future income taxes)
 Share-based compensation (stock-based compensation)
 The statement of net income, comprehensive income and retained earnings has been replaced by two separate statements:

statement of comprehensive income and statement of changes in equity
 Trade and other payables (accounts payable and accrued liabilities)
 Depreciation and amortization (Amortization)
 Decommissioning and restoration provision (asset retirement obligation)
 Finance costs (interest on callable debt and accretion)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis  August 31, 2012

 …18

Note 27 – Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of balance sheets

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Note $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

(Note 29)

ASSETS

CURRENT

Cash 1,296,812 - 1,296,812 484,264 - 484,264 1,397,883 - 1,397,883

Accounts receivable 3,210,246 - 3,210,246 3,087,888 - 3,087,888 3,778,126 - 3,778,126

Prepaid expenses 502,546 - 502,546 263,193 - 263,193 327,510 - 327,510

Current portion of land use
agreement receivable

- - - 58,318 - 58,318 213,057 - 213,057

Short-term investment 603,000 - 603,000 603,000 - 603,000 603,000 - 603,000

5,612,604 - 5,612,604 4,496,663 - 4,496,663 6,319,576 - 6,319,576

LONG-TERM DEPOSITS 25,050 - 25,050 106,590 - 106,590 106,590 - 106,590

RESTRICTED CASH - - - 21,346 - 21,346 25,522 - 25,522

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 858,911 - 858,911 767,576 - 767,576 734,034 - 734,034

LAND USE AGREEMENT
RECEIVABLE

- - - 84,982 - 84,982 603,876 - 603,876

RESOURCE PROPERTIES i 3,445,276 (65,900) 3,379,376 5,161,371 143,288 5,304,659 4,729,270 (34,781) 4,694,489

INTANGIBLE ASSETS ii 6,201,442 33,052 6,234,494 5,498,264 24,729 5,522,993 5,175,926 - 5,175,926

GOODWILL 2,537,701 - 2,537,701 2,537,701 - 2,537,701 2,537,701 - 2,537,701

18,680,984 (32,848) 18,648,136 18,674,493 168,017 18,842,510 20,232,495 (34,781) 20,197,714

LIABILITIES

CURRENT

Trade and other payables 871,279 - 871,279 797,967 - 797,967 1,476,071 - 1,476,071

Income tax payable 700,910 - 700,910 91,627 - 91,627 271,630 - 271,630

Callable debt 5,723,729 - 5,723,729 4,343,542 - 4,343,542 3,883,479 - 3,883,479

7,295,918 - 7,295,918 5,233,136 - 5,233,136 5,631,180 - 5,631,180

DECOMMISSIONING AND
RESTORATION PROVISION

ii 231,436 36,345 267,781 533,158 224,146 757,304 446,032 141,632 587,664

DEFERRED TAX i, ii, iii 2,357,456 (51,780) 2,305,676 2,552,376 (29,518) 2,522,858 2,341,057 (44,103) 2,296,954

9,884,810 (15,435) 9,869,375 8,318,670 194,628 8,513,298 8,418,269 97,529 8,515,798

EQUITY

SHARE CAPITAL 6,585,761 - 6,585,761 6,594,612 - 6,594,612 6,655,116 - 6,655,116

CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS 736,643 - 736,643 813,697 - 813,697 795,996 - 795,996

RETAINED EARNINGS 1,473,770 (17,413) 1,456,357 2,947,514 (26,611) 2,920,903 4,363,114 (132,310) 4,230,804

8,796,174 (17,413) 8,778,761 10,355,823 (26,611) 10,329,212 11,814,226 (132,310) 11,681,916

18,680,984 (32,848) 18,648,136 18,674,493 168,017 18,842,510 20,232,495 (34,781) 20,197,714

As at December 1, 2010 As at August 31, 2011 As at November 30, 2011

Management’s Discussion and Analysis  August 31, 2012

 …19

Note 27 – Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of net income and comprehensive income

Three months ended August 31, 2011 Nine months ended August 31, 2011 Year ended November 30, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Note $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

(Note 29)
AGGREGATE MANAGEMENT
SERVICES

3,746,966 - 3,746,966 7,466,869 - 7,466,869 12,179,997 - 12,179,997

ROYALTIES 1,133,587 - 1,133,587 2,165,790 - 2,165,790 3,488,213 - 3,488,213

REVENUE 2,613,379 - 2,613,379 5,301,079 - 5,301,079 8,691,784 - 8,691,784

Stripping and clearing
expenses

- - - - - - 336,730 - 336,730

Other aggregate management
operating expenses

292,436 - 292,436 863,751 - 863,751 1,184,451 - 1,184,451

AGGREGATE MANAGEMENT
OPERATING EXPENSES

292,436 - 292,436 863,751 - 863,751 1,521,181 - 1,521,181

2,320,943 - 2,320,943 4,437,328 - 4,437,328 7,170,603 - 7,170,603

EXPENSES

Depreciation of property and
equipment

35,928 - 35,928 107,292 - 107,292 141,460 - 141,460

Amortization of intangible
assets

ii 241,606 (3,440) 238,166 710,392 3,871 714,263 937,571 15,206 952,777

General and administrative 352,893 - 352,893 989,362 - 989,362 1,731,697 - 1,731,697

Finance costs ii 67,819 (9,594) 58,225 207,366 (16,936) 190,430 260,386 (15,289) 245,097

Share-based compensation 14,106 - 14,106 103,893 - 103,893 113,711 - 113,711

712,352 (13,034) 699,318 2,118,305 (13,065) 2,105,240 3,184,825 (83) 3,184,742

INCOME BEFORE OTHER
ITEMS

1,608,591 13,034 1,621,625 2,319,023 13,065 2,332,088 3,985,778 83 3,985,861

OTHER INCOME (LOSS)

Interest income 2,178 - 2,178 6,394 - 6,394 8,742 - 8,742

Gain on land use agreement - - - 58,450 - 58,450 732,180 (27,213) 704,967

Miscellaneous (expense) 6,095 - 6,095 (13,093) - (13,093) (6,496) - (6,496)

Foreign exchange - - - - - - 377 - 377

Write down of prepaid gravel (150,000) - (150,000) (150,000) - (150,000) (150,000) - (150,000)

Write down of intangible assets - - - - - - (138,086) (80,090) (218,176)

Write down of resource
properties and exploration
costs

(2,500) - (2,500) (3,750) - (3,750) (451,656) - (451,656)

(144,227) - (144,227) (101,999) - (101,999) (4,939) (107,303) (112,242)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES

1,464,364 13,034 1,477,398 2,217,024 13,065 2,230,089 3,980,839 (107,220) 3,873,619

INCOME TAXES

Current tax (recovery) 394,073 - 394,073 542,016 - 542,016 1,101,550 - 1,101,550

Deferred tax (benefit) expense ii, iii (24,740) - (24,740) 194,920 22,263 217,183 (16,399) (7,677) (8,722)

369,333 - 369,333 736,936 (22,263) 759,199 1,085,151 (7,677) 1,092,828

NET INCOME AND
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

1,095,031 13,034 1,108,065 1,480,088 (9,198) 1,470,890 2,895,688 (114,897) 2,780,791

Management’s Discussion and Analysis  August 31, 2012

 …20

Note 27 – Transition to IFRS (continued)

 Reconciliation of equity

Share
Capital

$

Contributed
surplus

$

Retained
Earnings

$

Total
$

December 1, 2010 – Canadian GAAP 6,585,761 736,643 1,473,770 8,796,174
Revaluation of carrying value of exploration costs - - (65,900) (65,900)

Revaluation of carrying value of resource property
decommissioning and restoration assets - - 33,052 33,052
Revaluation of carrying value of decommissioning and
restoration provision  - - (36,345) (36,345)
Deferred tax impact of changes to carrying amounts - - 51,780 51,780
December 1, 2010 – IFRS 6,585,761 736,643 1,456,357 8,778,761

August 31, 2011 – Canadian GAAP 6,594,612 813,697 2,947,514 10,355,823
Revaluation of carrying value of exploration costs - - (65,900) (65,900)
Revaluation of carrying value of resource property
decommissioning and restoration assets - - 233,917 233,917
Revaluation of carrying value of decommissioning and
restoration provision  - - (224,146) (224,146)
Deferred tax impact of changes to carrying amounts - - 29,518 29,518
August 31, 2011 – IFRS 6,594,612 813,697 2,920,903 10,329,212

November 30, 2011 – Canadian GAAP 6,655,116 795,996 4,363,114 11,814,226

Revaluation of carrying value of exploration costs  - - (65,900) (65,900)
Revaluation of carrying value of resource property
decommissioning and restoration assets - - 31,119 31,119
Revaluation of carrying value of decommissioning and
restoration provision - -- (141,632) (141,632)
Deferred tax impact of changes to carrying amounts - - 44,103 44,103
November 30, 2011 - IFRS 6,655,116 795,996 4,230,804 11,681,916

Notes to Reconciliation

i. Resource Properties

IFRS prohibits the capitalization of exploration costs in advance of holding permits on exploration properties. As a
result, the Corporation wrote off $65,900 of capitalized exploration costs as of December 1, 2010, the date of
transition, decreasing resource properties and retained earnings by that amount at December 1, 2010, at August
31, 2011 and at November 30, 2011.

For the year ended November 30, 2011 there was a $34,781 decrease in resource properties, comprised of an
increase in resource properties decommissioning and restoration assets during the year, less the $65,900 write